
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 95 

ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, THE 26TH JULY, 2022 

VIOLATION OF CSR PROVISIONS 

 QUESTION 

95. Dr. Kirodi Lal Meena:

Will the Minister of Corporate Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the accountability of CSR Committee and Board and audit provisions of

companies provide ample safety measures for utilization of funds in existing legal provisions;

(b) if so, the number of cases of violation of CSR provisions till date and whether any action

has been taken against such companies as per the provision of the Act after proper

examination of records and compliance of due process of law;

(c) the details of amount utilised by each Central Public Undertaking under CSR fund during

the last three years; and

(d) the details of utilisation of CSR funds during these financial years, State-wise?

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE 

AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS           (SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN) 

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED 

QUESTION NO. 95 FOR 26TH JULY, 2022 REGARDING VIOLATION OF CSR PROVISIONS   

(a) & (b): The broad framework for Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) has been provided through

Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘Act’), Schedule VII of the Act and Companies (CSR Policy)

Rules, 2014. Under the Act, CSR is a Board driven process and the Board of the company is empowered

to plan, decide, execute and monitor CSR activities based on the recommendations of its CSR

Committee. The CSR framework is disclosure based and CSR mandated companies are required to file

details of CSR activities annually in the MCA21 registry. The CSR mandated companies are required

to provide additional information in their Profit & Loss Account regarding amount of expenditure

incurred on CSR activities and the same is required to be audited by the statutory auditors of the

company. Further, Ministry has notified the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2020, (“CARO,

2020”) applicable from FY 2021-22 which requires auditors to state details of any unspent CSR amount.

The Board of the company is also required to disclose the CSR Policy implemented by the company in

its Board report. Thus, the corporate governance framework along with the existing legal provisions

such as mandatory disclosures, accountability of the CSR Committee and the Board, provisions for

statutory audit of accounts of the company etc. provide adequate mechanisms for monitoring the CSR

activities implemented by the companies.

The Government monitors the disclosures made by the companies in the MCA 21 portal. Whenever any 

violation of CSR provisions is reported, action against such non-compliant Companies is initiated as per 

provisions of the Act after due examination of records and following due process of law. Earlier, CSR 

related defaults were compoundable offences. So far, sanction for prosecution has been accorded in 366 

cases. Of these, 155 applications for compounding have been made and 105 cases have been 

compounded. Now, the non-compliance of CSR provisions has been converted as a civil wrong w. e. f. 

22nd January, 2021. 

(c) & (d): All data related to CSR filed by companies in MCA21 registry is available in public domain

at www.csr.gov.in.  On the basis of annual filings made by the companies in the MCA 21 registry, CSR

spent by Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs) for the financial years (FY) 2018-19 to FY 2020-

21 are given below:

Particulars FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 

CSR Expenditure by Central 

PSUs (in Cr.) 

3,986.35 5,023.57 4,184.39 

  (Data up to 31.03.2022)  [Source: National CSR Data Portal] 

State-wise details of CSR spent by Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs) for the FY 2018-19 to 

FY 2020-21 are at Annexure. 

Further, the companies are required to file the CSR data for the FY 2021-22 on or before 31st March, 

2023. 
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Annexure 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 95 FOR 26.07.2022 

State-wise details of CSR Expenditure by Central PSUs (Amount in Crore) 

S. No. State/UT FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 

1 Andaman And Nicobar     0.00   -     0.09 

2 Andhra Pradesh  48.86  32.22  35.60 

3 Arunachal Pradesh     4.02     6.68     3.54 

4 Assam         165.87         221.78  92.95 

5 Bihar  29.87     8.23     7.51 

6 Chandigarh     0.17     0.08   - 

7 Chhattisgarh  85.92  86.51         185.81 

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli     0.13   -     0.44 

9 Delhi         173.63         208.69  45.74 

10 Goa     4.39     4.23     4.54 

11 Gujarat  76.26  13.79  23.51 

12 Haryana  18.63  10.49     9.36 

13 Himachal Pradesh  47.50  39.10  49.34 

14 Jammu and Kashmir     7.40     8.12  21.68 

15 Jharkhand  59.91  92.14  94.87 

16 Karnataka         167.74         168.27  82.98 

17 Kerala  37.33  52.88  23.35 

18 Madhya Pradesh         103.10  37.12         129.24 

19 Maharashtra  96.45         243.45         210.00 

20 Manipur     1.49     4.36     4.10 

21 Meghalaya     3.95     9.09     2.00 

22 Mizoram     0.11   -     0.02 

23 Nagaland     0.11     0.63     0.26 

24 Odisha         521.85         506.24         287.38 

25 Puducherry     2.37   -     0.02 

26 Punjab     5.53     1.97     2.36 

27 Rajasthan  34.17     9.72     3.06 

28 Sikkim     1.29     1.05     8.06 

29 Tamil Nadu         105.76         124.72  69.35 

30 Telangana  27.53  30.71  25.91 

31 Tripura  20.50     7.17     5.41 

32 Uttar Pradesh         151.59  74.70         117.39 

33 Uttarakhand  99.21  54.63  47.04 

34 West Bengal  40.71  27.75  59.11 

35 NEC/ Not mentioned*   -     9.68         168.24 

36 PAN India*     1,275.13     2,478.92     1,416.51 

37 Contribution to Funds included in Schedule VII of the Act         567.88         448.44         947.63 

Grand Total (in Cr.)     3,986.35     5,023.57     4,184.39 

(Data up to 31.03.2022)   [Source: National CSR Data Portal] 

*Companies either did not specify the names of States or indicated more than one State where projects were undertaken.
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भारत सरकार 
कारपोरेट कार्य मंत्रालर् 

राज् र् सभा 
तारांककत प्रश् न संख् र्ा. *95 

(जिसका उत्तर मंगलवार, 26 िुलाई, 2022 को दिर्ा गर्ा) 

सीएसआर उपबंधों का उल् लंघन 

*95. डा. ककरोडी लाल मीणा:

क्याकारपोरेट कार्यमंत्रीयहबतानेकीकृपाकरेंगेकक: 

(क)क्यामौजूदाकानूनीप्रावधानोंमेंकारपोरेटसामाजजकदाययत्व(सीएसआर)सममयतऔरबोर्ड
कीजवाबदेहीतथाकंपयनयोंकीलेखापरीक्षासंबंधीउपबंधोंमेंयनधधकेउपयोगकेमलएपयाडप्त
सुरक्षाउपायककएगएहैं; 

(ख)यददहां, तोआजतकसीएसआरउपबंधोंकेउल्लंघनकेककतनेमामलेसामनेआएहैंऔर
क्याररकार्डकीउधितजांिऔरसम्यक्ववधधप्रकियाकेअनुपालनकेबादइसअधधयनयमके
उपबंधकेअनुसारऐसीकंपयनयोंकेखखलाफकोईकारडवाईकीगईहै;  

(ग)गततीनवर्षोंकेदौरानप्रत्येकसावडजयनकक्षेत्रकेउपिमद्वारासीएसआरयनधधके
अधीनउपयोगकीगईरामिकाब्यौराक्याहै; और 

(घ)उक्तववत्तीयवर्षोंकेदौरानसीएसआरयनधधकेउपयोगकाराज्य-वारब्यौराक्याहै? 

उत्तर 
ववत्त और कारपोरेट कार्य मंत्री       (श्रीमती ननमयला सीतारमण) 

(क) से (घ): वििरण सभा पटल पर रख दिया गया है। 

******* 
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“सीएसआर उपबंधों का उल् लंघन” के संबंध में दिनांक 26 िुलाई, 2022 को राज्र् सभा में उत्तरार्य तारांककत प्रश्न 
संख्र्ा 95* के भाग (क) से (घ) के उत्तर में संिर्भयत वववरण 

(क) और (ख):कारपोरेटसामाजजकदाययत्व (सीएसआर) के व्यापकढांिेकाप्रावधान कंपनीअधधयनयम,2013
(‘अधधयनयम’) की धारा 135, इस अधधनियम की अिुसूची VIIतथा कंपनी (सीएसआरनीयत) यनयम,2014 के
माध्यमसेककयागयाहै।इसअधधयनयमकेतहत,सीएसआरएकबोर्डसंिामलतप्रकियाहैतथाकंपनीबोर्डअपनी
सीएसआरसममयतकी मसफाररिोंकेआधारपरसीएसआरकायडकलापोंकीयोजनाबनाने,उनकेसंबंधमें यनर्डय
लेने,उन्हेंयनष्पाददतकरनेतथाउनकीयनगरानीकरनेकेमलएअधधकृतहै।सीएसआरढांिाप्रकटनआधाररतहै
तथासीएसआरअधधदेमितकंपयनयोंसेयहअपेक्षक्षत ककवेएमसीए21रजजस्ट्रीसीएसआरकायडकलापोंकाब्यौरा
वावर्षडकरूपसेफाइलकरें।सीएसआरअधधदेमितकंपयनयोंसेयहभीअपेक्षक्षतहैककवहसीएसआरकायडकलापोंपर
होनेवाली व्ययकी रामि केसंबंधमेंअपनेलाभएवं हायनखातामेंअयतररक्तसूिनाप्रदानकरेंतथाइसकी
समीक्षाकंपनीकेसांववधधकलेखापरीक्षकोंद्वाराकीजानीअपेक्षक्षतहै।इसकेअलावा,मंत्रालयनेववत्तवर्षड2021-
22 से प्रयोज्य कंपनी (लेखापरीक्षक की ररपोटड)आदेि, 2020, (“सीएआरओ, 2020”) को अधधसूधित ककया है
जजसके मलएलेखापरीक्षकोंद्वारा ककन्हींअव्यययतसीएसआररामिकेब्यौरेकाउल्लेखककयाजानाअपेक्षक्षतहै।
कंपनीबोर्डसेयहभीअपेक्षक्षतहैककवहअपनीबोर्डररपोटडमेंकंपनीद्वाराकायाडजन्वतसीएसआरनीयतकाप्रकटन
करें।इसतरह,अधधदेिात्मकप्रकटन,सीएसआरसममयततथाबोर्डकीजवाबेदही,कंपनीकेखातोंकीसांववधधक
लेखापरीक्षा हेतु उपबंधजैसेमौजूदा ववधधकउपबंधोंसदहतकारपोरेटगवनेंसढांिेमें कंपयनयों द्वाराकायाडजन्वत
ककएगएसीएसआरकायडकलापोंकीयनगरानीकरनेहेतुपयाडप्ततंत्रकाप्रावधानककयागयाहै। 

सरकार एमसीए21 पोटडल में कंपयनयों द्वारा ककए गए प्रकटनों की यनगरानी करती है। जब कभी भी
सीएसआरउपबंधोंकाउल्लंघनककएजानेकीकोईररपोटडप्राप्तहोतीहै,ऐसीगैर-अनुपालककंपयनयोंकेववरूद्ध
इसअधधयनयमकेउपबंधोंकेअनुसारररकॉर्ोकीसम्यकजांिकरनेकेपश्िाततथाववधधकीसम्यकप्रकियाका
अनुसरर्करतेहुएकारडवाईआरंभकीजातीहै।अबतक,366मामलोंमेंअमभयोजनहेतुसंस्ट्वीकृयतप्रदानकरदी
गई है।इनमेंसेप्रिमन हेतु155आवेदन ककएगएहैंतथा105मामलोंकोप्रिममतकर ददयागया है।अब
सीएसआरउपबंधोंकाअनुपालननहीं ककएजानेको ददनांक22जनवरी,2021से मसववलदोर्ष केरूपमेंमान
मलयागयाहै। 

(ग) और (घ): एमसीए21 रजजस्ट्री में कंपयनयों द्वारा फाइल ककए गए सीएसआर से संबंधधत सभी आंकडें
सावडजयनकर्ोमेनमेंवेबसाइटwww.csr.gov.in परउपलब्ध है।एमसीए21रजजस्ट्रीमें कंपयनयोंद्वाराकीगई
वावर्षडकफाइमलगं केआधार पर ववत्तवर्षड 2018-19से ववत्तवर्षड 2020-21 के दौरानसावडजयनकक्षेत्र केकें द्रीय
उपिमों(सीपीएसयू)द्वाराव्ययकीगईसीएसआररामिकाब्यौरानीिेददयागयाहै: 

वववरण वव.व. 
2018-19 

वव.व. 
2019-20 

वव.व. 
2020-21 

सावयिननक क्षेत्र के कें द्रीर् उपक्रमों द्वारा ककर्ा गर्ा सीएसआर 
व्र्र् (करोड रु में) 

3,986.35 5,023.57 4,184.39 

(31.03.2022 तक के आंकडें) [स्रोत: राष्ट्रीर् सीएसआर डाटा पोटयल] 

ववत्तवर्षड2018-19सेववत्तवर्षड2020-21केदौरानकें द्रीयक्षेत्रकेसावडजयनकउपिमों(सीपीएसयू)द्वाराककएगए
सीएसआरव्ययकीरामिकाराज्य-वारब्यौराअनुलग्नकमेंददयागयाहै। 

इसकेअलावा,कंपयनयोंसेयहअपेक्षक्षतहैककवेववत्तवर्षड2021-22केमलएसीएसआरर्ाटा31मािड,2023को
याउससेपूवडफाइलकरें। 
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अनुलग्नक 
राज्य सभा के दिनाांक 26.07.2022 के ताराांककत प्रश्न सांख्या 95 के भाग (ग) और (घ) के उत्तर में सांिर्भित अनुलग्नक 

कें द्रीय सार्िजननक क्षेत्र के उपक्रमों द्र्ारा राज्यर्ार ककया गया सीएसआर व्यय (रार्ि करोड़ रु में) 
क्र.सां. राज्र्/संघ राज्र् क्षेत्र वर्.र्. 2018-19 वर्.र्. 2019-20 वर्.र्. 2020-21 

1 अंर्मानऔरयनकोबार  0.00  -  0.09 
2 आंध्रप्रदेि  48.86  32.22  35.60 
3 अरुर्ािलप्रदेि  4.02  6.68  3.54 
4 असम  165.87  221.78  92.95 
5 बबहार  29.87  8.23  7.51 
6 िंर्ीगढ़  0.17  0.08  - 
7 छत्तीसगढ़  85.92  86.51  185.81 
8 दादराऔरनगरहवेली  0.13  -  0.44 
9 ददल्ली  173.63  208.69  45.74 

10 गोवा  4.39  4.23  4.54 
11 गुजरात  76.26  13.79  23.51 
12 हररयार्ा  18.63  10.49  9.36 
13 दहमािलप्रदेि  47.50  39.10  49.34 
14 जम्म-ूकश्मीर  7.40  8.12  21.68 
15 झारखंर्  59.91  92.14  94.87 
16 कनाडटक  167.74  168.27  82.98 
17 केरल  37.33  52.88  23.35 
18 मध्यप्रदेि  103.10  37.12  129.24 
19 महाराष्र  96.45  243.45  210.00 
20 मखर्पुर  1.49  4.36  4.10 
21 मेघालय  3.95  9.09  2.00 
22 ममजोरम  0.11  -  0.02 
23 नागालैंर्  0.11  0.63  0.26 
24 ओडर्िा  521.85  506.24  287.38 
25 पुरु्िेरी  2.37  -  0.02 
26 पंजाब  5.53  1.97  2.36 
27 राजस्ट्थान  34.17  9.72  3.06 
28 मसजक्कम  1.29  1.05  8.06 
29 तममलनारु्  105.76  124.72  69.35 
30 तेलंगाना  27.53  30.71  25.91 
31 बत्रपुरा  20.50  7.17  5.41 
32 उत्तरप्रदेि  151.59  74.70  117.39 
33 उत्तराखंर्  99.21  54.63  47.04 
34 पजश्िमबंगाल  40.71  27.75  59.11 
35 एनईसी / उजल्लखखतनहींककया*  -  9.68  168.24 
36 पैनइंडर्या**  1,275.13  2,478.92  1,416.51 
37 अधधयनयमकीअनुसूिीVII मेंिाममलयनधधयोंमेंअंिदान  567.88  448.44  947.63 

कुल र्ोग (करोड रु में)  3,986.35  5,023.57  4,184.39 
(आांकड़ें 31.03.2022 तक के)  [स्रोत: राष्ट्रीय सीएसआर डाटा पोटिल] 
*कां पननयों ने या तो राज्यों के नाम ननदििष्ट्ट नहीां ककए हैं या एक स ेअधिक राज्यों के नाम को इांधगत ककया है जहाां पररयोजना िुरू की गई थी।
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